



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1403 OF 2016

Shrikant Kamalkrishna Acharya ... Applicant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Rizwan Merchant i/b Aditya Pratap for the Applicant.

Mr. Rajan Salvi, APP for the Respondent/State.

Mr. Ankur Pohode i/b M/s. Joy & Co. for the Respondent No.3.

CORAM : A.S.GADKARI, J.

DATE : 30th OCTOBER, 2017

PC.:

. Heard learned Counsel for the respective parties. Mr. Merchant appearing for the Applicant submitted that a bare perusal of the first information report would reveal that, the alleged offence, alleged to have been committed by the Applicant, has taken place at Rio Haina, Dominican Republic, North America. At the time of taking cognizance of the present crime, the Respondents did not produce sanction as contemplated under Section 188 of the Cr.PC. Prima facie, it appears that the record is silent about the said sanction under Section 188 of Cr.PC.

2 In view thereof, Admit.

3 Interim relief in terms of prayer clause (e).



4 Respondents are at liberty to mention and/or circulate the present application, in case, it is noticed that sanction under Section 188 of the Cr.P.C. has been accorded by the Competent Authority err to this.

(A.S.GADKARI, J.)